recently in the watershed area, a large deposit of thallium 
associated with cobalt and manganese has been discov-
ered, still under study for extraction [18]. 

ORW presents an exoreic drainage pattern, draining to 
the northeast with channels hierarchy ranging from first to 
fourth order, with 459 (four hundred fifty-nine)  channels, 
from which 372 (three hundred seventy-two) are first order 
[19]. The amount of first-order channels indicates that the 
groundwater is not too deep, favoring irrigated farming, 
livestock and other activities.

The regional geology shows that about 97%, of the area 
corresponds to the Urucuia Group [20,21] (upper-cretaceous